
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2016  
(POSTPONED FROM MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2016) 
 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. The Pavilion, Regent Park Bowling Centre, Regent Park, Morecambe (Pages 1 - 43) 
 
 Application for a Premise Licence 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Charlie Edwards (Chairman), June Ashworth and Alan Biddulph 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER. LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 8 December 2016.   

 



 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a Premise Licence – The Pavilion,  

Regent Park Bowling Centre, Regent Park, Morecambe - 
 

Determination of Application Following  
Relevant Representations 

19th December 2016 
 

Report of Licensing Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Members to determine an Application for a Premise Licence under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Mr Brian Cooke and Mr Paul Graham Buckley for The 
Pavilion, Regent Park Bowling Centre, Regent Park, Morecambe, following the receipt of 
relevant representations.  
 

The report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub Committee is requested to determine, in the light of the representations 
made, and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, The 
Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act, as well as Government 
Guidance, whether to grant the Application as requested, modify any conditions of 
the Licence, or to reject the whole Application. Members are reminded that they 
should state the reasons for their decision.     
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act).  Mr Brian Cooke and Mr Graham Paul Buckley have submitted an 
Application under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premise Licence for The 
Pavilion, Regent Park Bowling Centre, Regent Park, Morecambe. It has been 
established that this is a properly served Application, with all relevant notices being 
displayed in accordance with the statutory requirements of the Act.  

 
1.2 The Application is for a Licence to facilitate live music at the premises on Saturday 

evenings between the hours of 2030 and midnight, late night refreshment on 
Saturday evenings between the hours of 2300 and midnight, and the sale and supply 
of alcohol on the premises Sunday to Friday between the hours of 1100 to 2300 and 
1100 to midnight on Saturday. 

 



Details of the Application for the Premise Licence are set out in the Application Form, 
which is Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
1.3 There is a statutory requirement to advertise such Applications for a period of 28 

days, in which time representations in favour or against the Application can be 
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant 
of the Licence on one or more of the four Licensing Objectives which are: 

 
o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
o Public Safety; 
o The Prevention of Public Nuisance; 
o The Protection of Children from Harm.  

 
1.4 During the 28 day representation period, two representations were received from 

Other Persons, as defined by the Act. Copies of the representations are attached at 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
1.5 The representations relate to the likely impact of the grant of the Licence in relation to 

all four of the licensing objective, as set out above. 
 

1.6 Under Section 18(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 
application, as representations have been received from Other Persons. The relevant 
section prescribes:  

 
 Where relevant representations are made, the authority must -  

 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary; 
and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 

subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

 
The steps are -  

 
(a) to grant the Licence subject to – 
 

(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as 
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives; and 

 
(ii) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the 

Licence; 
 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the Application relates. 
 

1.7 The relevant parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, as well as 
Government Guidance in relation to public nuisance, are attached at Appendix 3 to 
this report. 

  
1.8 In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given Notice of 

the Hearing.  A copy of the Notice is attached at Appendix 4 to this report.  It was not 
felt necessary to request any clarification from the parties.  The parties have been 
required, in accordance with the Regulations, to indicate at least five working days 



before the hearing whether they intend to attend and/or be represented at the hearing 
and if they wish any witness to appear at the hearing. Any responses and any further 
documentation submitted by any of the parties after the circulation of this agenda will 
be circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.  Members are reminded that 
documentary or other information submitted on the day of the hearing may only be 
taken into account with the consent of the Sub-Committee and all the parties. 

 
1.9 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice, and must 

also consider human rights implications. In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all 
parties are entitled to a fair hearing.  Consideration also needs to be given to the right 
to respect for private and family life and home, contained within Article 8, although 
this is a qualified right, and interference is permitted where this is in accordance with 
the law, or is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of public safety or the 
prevention of crime and disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others.  Article 1 of the First Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions although, again, this right is qualified in the 
public interest.    

 
2.0 Conclusion  
 
2.1 Members should consider, having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy, The Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act, 
Government Guidance and representations made, whether to grant the Application 
as requested, modify any conditions of the Licence, or to reject the whole Application. 
Members are reminded that they should state the reasons for their decision.     

 
2.2 Members should note that, due to exemptions contained in the Live Music Act 2012, 

if the Licence is granted with conditions, any condition relating to live music would not 
be applicable between the hours of 0800 and 2300, provided that the premise is 
open for the sale of alcohol and there is an audience of no more than 500.  In the 
case of this particular Application, if granted as submitted, the relevant hours for the 
exemption would be 1100 hours to 2300 hours. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  Wendy Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP/DWE 

 



jglenton
Typewritten Text

jglenton_1
Typewritten Text

jglenton_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1







































jglenton_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2























Appendix 3 
 
Relevant Parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
Protection of Children 
 
7.1 The Licensing Authority recognises the great variety of premises for which licences 

may be sought.  These will include theatres, cinemas, restaurants, pubs, nightclubs, 
cafes, takeaways, community halls and schools.  Access by children to all types of 
premises will not be limited in any way unless it is considered necessary to do so in 
order to protect them from physical, moral or psychological harm.  Equally, no premises 
will be obliged to allow access by children. 

 
7.2 If relevant representations are received in relation to limiting access to children, the 

Licensing Authority will judge each application on its own individual merits.  Examples 
which may give rise to concern in respect of children would include premises: 

 

 where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided; 

 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place (but not, for example, the 
simple presence of a small number of cash prize gaming machines); 

 with a known association with drug taking or dealing; 

 where there have been convictions of current members of staff for serving alcohol 
to those under 18; 

 with a reputation for underage drinking; 
 
7.3  In the case of premises which are used for film exhibitions, conditions will be 

 imposed restricting access only to those who meet the required age limit in line with 
 any certificate granted by the British Board of Film Classification or, in specific cases, 
 a certificate given to the film by the Licensing Authority itself. 

 
7.4 The options available for limiting access by children would include: 
 

 a limit on the hours when children may be present; 

 a limitation or exclusion when certain activities are taking place; 

 the requirement to be accompanied by an adult; 

 access may be limited to parts of the premises but not the whole; 

 an age limitation (for under 18s). 
 
7.5 The Licensing Authority will not impose any condition which specifically requires 

access for children to be provided at any premises.  Where no restriction or limitation 
is imposed, the issue of access will remain a matter for the discretion of the individual 
licensee or club. 

 
7.6 Under the Act, certain “responsible authorities” must be notified of and are entitled to 

make representations about applications for premises licences or club premises 
certificates or major variations of such licences or certificates, or to ask the licensing 
authority to review a licence or certificate.  Applicants for premises licences and club 
premises certificates are required to send details of their applications to these bodies. 
In connection with the protection of children the Licensing Authority considers the local 
Area Child Protection Committee to be the responsible body to which applications 
should be copied. 

 



7.7 Where a large number of children are likely to be present on any licensed premises, 
for example a children’s show or disco, the applicant may wish to consider including in 
the operating schedule arrangements for the presence of an appropriate number of 
adult staff to ensure public safety and the protection of the children from harm. The 
applicant should also consider whether employees working at the premises for such 
events and having unsupervised contact with children should have an enhanced 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check. 

 
7.8 Children may also be present at an event as entertainers, and where they are not 

accompanied by a parent or guardian, the applicant may wish to consider nominating 
an adult responsible for such child performers at such performances. The applicant 
should also consider whether a nominated adult should have had an enhanced DBS 
check. 

 
7.9 Applicants may wish to include in their operating schedules arrangements to ensure 

that children will be restricted from viewing age-restricted films classified according to 
the recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification or the Licensing 
Authority itself.  The Act provides that it is mandatory for a condition to be included in 
all premises licences and club premises certificates authorising the exhibition of films 
for the admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance 
with the recommendations given to films either by the British Board of Film 
Classification or by the licensing authority itself. 

 
7.10 The following matters will also be considered in relation to the protection of children 
 from  harm: 
 

- Whether access of children to cigarette machines is restricted; 
 

- Whether access of children to any gaming machines is restricted; 
 

- Where appropriate, the procedures for ensuring that any customer coming onto the 
premises is over the age of 18; 

 
- The steps taken to ensure that, where appropriate, all staff involved in the 

management of the premises have the capability, responsibility and training to 
supervise other staff and to ensure that the premises are operated in such  a 
manner as to protect children from harm. 

 
7.11 Applicants may wish to indicate in the operating schedule how the protection of 

children from harm will be addressed.  The above items are not intended to be 
exhaustive, and the applicant should have considered all relevant aspects of the 
protection of children from harm applicable to the particular premises. 

 
It should be noted that this list is not intended to be exhaustive. It may be appropriate for the 
applicant to consider other steps.  
[...]
nagement of such areas.      



Appendix 4 
LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 

REGULATIONS 2005 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicants: Brian Cooke & Graham Paul Buckley 
 

 
  Other Persons:  Robert W Nelson 
      Peter W Cooper    

 
 

 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of an application under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as The Pavilion, 
Regent Park Bowling Centre, Regent Park, Morecambe, will take place on the  
21st December 2016 at Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this 19th day of December 2016 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing 
Authority.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person, 
whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
The hearing will ge
[...]
ay of the hearing, so that appropriate 
provision or arrangements may be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY 

 
1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is: 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation;  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given; 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given; 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons; 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above; 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word; 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 


	Agenda
	1 The Pavilion, Regent Park Bowling Centre, Regent Park, Morecambe
	Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Representations
	Appendix 3 - Licensing Policy
	Appendix 4 - Notice of Hearing






Minutes of the meeting


  THE PAVILION, REGENT PARK BOWLING CENTRE, REGENT PARK, MORECAMBE 
 
 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISE LICENCE 

 
DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST DECEMBER 2016 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman),  
Councillor Alan Biddulph and Councillor June Ashworth 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton, Democratic Services. 
 
An application for a premises licence had been made by Mr Brian Cooke and  
Mr Paul Buckley under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Pavilion, 
Regent Park Bowling Centre, Regent Park, Regent Road, Morecambe. 
 
The hearing was held in light of relevant representations from other persons as defined 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Mr Buckley was present at the hearing. 
 
Mr Peter Cooper who had made a relevant representation was also present. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
David Eglin, Licensing Officer, introduced the report. 
 
Mr Cooper then presented his objection and helped answer questions. 
 
Mr Buckley then presented the applicant’s case. 
 
After summing up by the parties the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and 
sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The licence application was to enable the premises to sell alcohol for consumption on 
the premises from 1100 hours until 2300 hours Sunday to Friday and from 1100 hours to 
midnight on Saturday. The application also sought to facilitate live music on Saturdays 
between 2030 hours and midnight and late night refreshment between 2300 hours and 
midnight on Saturdays only.  
 
The provisions of the Live Music Act contains exemptions which, if the premises is 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 21ST DECEMBER 2016 
 

selling alcohol and there are no more than 500 persons, means that this application is in 
reality in relation to an hour from 2300 hours to midnight on Saturday for live music. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the representations from other persons mainly relate to 
the potential for public nuisance arising from the premises. However, the use of the park 
by children also give rise to concerns regarding the impact this application may have on 
the protection of children from harm. 
 
The applicant has told the Sub-Committee that the objections are not evidence based 
and are speculative in nature. The Sub-Committee agrees with the applicant in this 
respect.  
 
The applicant further stated that the premises was, in effect, only going to operate as a 
members club with no entry to the general public. This measure alleviates most of the 
concerns of Mr Cooper. 
 
The sub-committee has seen no evidence that this application will adversely affect the 
licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee has taken into consideration that the test that is to be applied is 
whether the decision of the committee is appropriate and proportionate as a means of 
upholding the licensing objectives and has concluded that the licensing objectives would 
not be significantly harmed if the licence was granted as applied for. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receiving this written decision. The parties are also reminded of the statutory right of 
responsible authorities and other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that 
the licensing objectives are not being met. This would be particularly relevant in the 
event of any ongoing complaints about noise and crime and disorder. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                         Councillor Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


